

No. 22-252

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPUY SYNTHES SALES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANTHONY B. HALLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEIGH ANN BUZIAK  
CHRISTOPHER CODY WILCOXSON  
BLANK ROME LLP  
One Logan Square  
130 N. 18th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 569-5690  
Anthony.Haller@blankrome.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

November 16, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Background and District Court Proceedings .....	3
C. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
A. This Case Does Not Present The Question In The Petition.....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Implicate Any Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals .....	12
1. There is No Circuit Split On the Issues Actually Decided by The Ninth Circuit.....	12
2. The Ninth Circuit Decision Did Not Engender an 8-2 Split On The Pro- Enforcement Federal Law Standard...	14

C. This Case Would Be A Decidedly Unsuitable Vehicle For Considering The Question Presented .....22

D. Ninth Circuit Decision Does Not Implicate a Pressing Matter of National Importance And It is Not Controversial .....25

E. This Court Recently Denied A Petition Raising A Similar Question Under The Same California Statute.....27

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albemarle Corporation v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Western Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Azima v. RAK Investment Authority</i> , 926 F. 3d. 870 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 21
<i>Collins v. Mary Kay, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Doe 1 v. AOL LLC</i> , 552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Dynamic CRM Recruiting Solutions, LLC v. UMA Education, Inc.</i> , 31 F. 4th 914 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	1, 12, 13, 15, 25
<i>Gemini Technologies v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 931 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d. 495 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24

<i>Krenkel v. Kerzner International Hotels Limited</i> , 579 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Lakeside Surfaces, Inc. v. Cambria Co., LLC</i> , 16 F.4th 209 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 20
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manetti-Farrow v. Gucci</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Bloomberg, LP</i> , 740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13, 16
<i>Niemi v. Lasshofer</i> , 770 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Reading Health Sys. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Redwing Carriers, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 382 So.2d 554 (Ala. 1980) .....	8
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corporation</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun v. Advanced China Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Weber v. PACT XPP Technologies, AG</i> , 811 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13

*Wong v. PartyGaming Ltd.*,  
589 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

*Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc. v. United States Dist.  
Court*, 140 S. Ct. 110, 205 L.Ed.2d 36 (2019) ..... 27

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) ..... 26

California Business & Professions Code § 16600..... 5

California Labor Code § 925..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) ..... 26

**Other Authorities**

14D Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller &  
Richard D. Freer, *Federal Practice and  
Procedure* (4th ed. 2022)..... 27
